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1. DISCIPLINARY· PROCEEDINGS - SALE AT· LESS THAN PRICE LISTED 
IN MINIMUM CONSUMER RESALE PRICE LIST - PRIOR RECORD - ' 
LICENSE SUSPENDED FOR BALANCE OF TERM. 

. r 

In the Matter or Disciplinary 
· P~oceed1ngs against 

MACK WINE & .LIQUOR CO • , INC. 
· 1057 Main Avenue­
Clifton, N. J., 

) 

) 

) 

Holder of ;Plenary Retail Distr1- ) . 
bution License D-22, issued by the) 
Municipal Bo~rd of Alcoholic 
Beverage Control of· ·the City of 
Clifto·n. ).· 

CONCLUSIONS 
AND ORDER 

Mack Wine & Liquor Co., Inc • , by Anthony vent ura,, President. 
~dward F •. Ambrose,, Esq., appearing for Division of Alcoholic 

· Beverage Control. 
BY THE DIRECTOR: 

Defendant pleaded guil~y to a charg·e alleging· that on 
February 27, 1959, it so~d an alcoholic .beverage at .. less than 
the price listed in the minimum consumer resale price list · 
then in effect, in violation of Rule 5 of State Regulation No. 
3.0. . 

On February 27, 1959, an ~ABC agent ·entered defendant 'a 
licen.sed premises and purchased from Anthony Ventura a case of 
Schaefer beer (-containing 24 12-ounce cans) for $-4.20. The/ 
minimum consumer resale price then in effect ,(in Area A) fo~ -
the case was $4. 40. · ~ · ·~--_,· 

Defendant has a prior record. Effective April 13,, 
1954, ·its l.icense was suspended by the local .issuing. au.thority 
for forty.days for sales to minors. On Novembe~ 24, 1958, the 
local issuing.authority sus~ended defendant's license for sixty 
days for a subsequent sale to a minor and, on appeal, the · 
Director aff1.rmed the action of the local iss·uing authority. 
This suspension, whicb was mod1fied to fifty-~even days by the 
Director because three.days had previously been served, is 
nqw in effect and will terminate at 7:oo··a.m. Tuesday, June 2, 
1959 ~ See Mack Wine & Liquor Co., Inc. V. Clifton, dated March 
26, 1959, Bulletin 1274, Item.2. The minimum suspension imposed 
for a violation similar ·to the violation herein is· ten days. 
Re Central Liquor Co • .z Inc • ., Bulletin 1261, Item 3. However~· 
because of the prior record and the facts hereinafter set forth, 
I shall suspend defendant's license for the balance of its term, 
effective a.t 7:00 a.m. June 2, 1959, when the suspension now 
in effect expires.·· · 

r' 

It .. appears that Anthony Ventura was convicted in th'e 
·c11rton Municipal Court on April 13, 1954, on charges of 
selling alcoholic· beverages to minors, and again convicted in 
the same Court on October 14, 1958, on a charge of selling · 
alcoholic ·beverages to a minor. R. s. ·. 33 :1-25. provides that 
no·license.~hal~·be issued to any persori who has been twice 
conv.ic-tea·--:in a c9urt of· criminal jurisdiction of violation of 
the Alcoholic.Beverage Law and that no retail license shall be

1 

issued to any corporation, with certain exceptions not material, 
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·, .. " .~. _., 

· unle.ss each· owner, d.~rectly or indirectly, of more than ten/ ... 
· per centum (10,?&) of .its stoo¥ qualifie .. s in all. respects as :<·;~(· 1 · 

a.n indi victual applican~. Hence, Anthony· Ventura is now di::f- · ,' 
qualified frbm holding a license or being connected in any. 

_ business capacity -whatsoever. with a licensee (R. s. 33 :J..-26)_, 
· .· ·and c;lefendant corporation is· disqualified from obtaining a. ;~:r, . 

renewal of its -license so long as he is the owner, .directly" .. { r 

_or·ipdirectly, of its .stock as set forth in R. s. 33:1-25. 
" The Municipal Board 'should be guided accordingly if an appl~ -

catio·n f~r renew-al for the 1959-60 licensi.ng year is filed by 
·:defendant corporation" · ;~ 1 ·r1 

Accordingly," it .is, on this 16th day of April, ·1959, 

.. ·ORDERED that. Plenary Retail Distribution License D-22, 
issued by the Municipal Board ·of Alcoholic Beverage·Control of 

.· the City of ·Clifton to Mack Win~~- & Liquor Co., Inc., for prem­
is~~ 1057 Main· ... Avenue, Clifton, ·be and the sS:me is hereby 
suspended for· the balance of its term .expiring at Midnight. 
June 3,0;_ 1959, effeo.tive at 7 :00 a.m. June 2.r 1959· 

. 2 ... · 

WILLIAM HOWE DAVIS · 
Dir~ctor. 

DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS - CONDUCTING BUSINESS.AND PERMITTING.· 
PERSONS OTHER THAN. LICENSEE AND AGENTS ON LICENSED PREMISES 

· . IN VIOLATION OF L<YCAL ORDINANCE ~ GAMBLING - EMPLOYING BAR~ 
TENDER WITHOUT CARD REQUIRED BY DOCAL REGULATION - PRIOR 

- ·.RECORD - LICENSE SUSPENDED FOR 40 DAYS, LESS 5 FOR PLEA. r 

· :rn the Matter of D'iscipliriary 
" Proceedings against 

JOHN VENEZIA 
1045 West Side Avenue 
Jersey .City 6, N •. J., 

) 

) 

) 

) 
Holder of Plenary Retail Consump-
tion License C-87, issued by ·the ) 
Mqnicipal Board of Alcoholic 
Beverage Control of ~he City of ·- ) 
Jersey.~ity-.-

-----~----~~--~-~---~-----------~-John Venezia, Defendant-licensee, Pro se. 

CONCLUSIONS 
AND ORDER 

Edward F. Ambrose, Esq., appearing fqr the Division of· 
Alcoholic Beverage Control. 

BY THE DIRECTOR: 

Defendant has pleaded !!2!! vult to the following charge a_: 

"1. On Friday, .March 20, 1959, b<3tween 2:00 a.m. and 
· 2:35.a.m., you.,conducted your licensed premises; in·vio-

. ·lation· of Section 4 of Ordinance K-1299 adopted by. the 
·Board of Commissioners ()f the_1 City of Jersey 91ty on 
June 20,: l950e : -.. >~ · .. 

"2.. On ;Friday, March 20, 1959,. between 2 :00 a .-m ... 
and 2:35 a.m., you suffered.and pe~mitted:per~ons except 
yours_elf and your actual employees and agents ·1n and upon 
your licensed ·premises; -in violation. of Section 4 of_ 
Ordinance K-:-1299: adopted by the. Board of Commissioners .of 

· the. City of Jers,ff3y City on June -20, 1950. · 

"3. on Friday, March 20,· i959, you allowed,. 'Permitted 
and-· suffered gamb:ling, viz.-, the playing of a pool game l. 

· fo.r stakes o'f m~ney or other· valuable thing, in and· upon 

·\ 
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your ·licensed premises; in violation of Rule 7 of 
State Regulation No~ ~o. 

PAGE 3. 

"4. On Friday, March 20, 1959, you ~ngaged and 
employed on your licensed premises in connectioh with 
your licensed business, as a bartender; a person l<nown 
as Richard Cassell who had not been issued.an identi­
fication card by the Department of Public Safety of- the 
City of Jersey City in conformity with Sections 13 and_ 
14 of Ordinance K-1299.adopted by: the Board of Comm1s-· 
sioners of the City of Jersey City on June 20r 1950; 
in violation .of Section 15 of said ordinance. ' 

. On Friday, March 20, 1959, two ABC ag~nts at defend­
ant's licensed premises observed-four men, including the 
licensee, play two games of pool, the ·1osers paying the win'."" 
ners 50 cent~ a game and als·o purchasing drinks . for su.ch · 
winners. Thereafter, .. one of the agents left ·the premises at 
abq.µt 1:50 a.m. and the other departed at about '2:10 a-.m., at 
which time four men wer·e playing pool and other men were con~ 
suming alcoholic beverages. The agent.s kept the place ·tmder· 

\-observat'ion until about 2 :35 a .m., at which -time they went to . 
.1 the entrance door and from there observed that four men were 

playing pool and other men were at the bar consl,llning alcoho~1c· · 
beverages. The entrance door. wa·s locked but the agents' ·were · 
admitted after a short wait.. The agents identified themselves· · 
to Joh.n Venezia, the licensee, one of the two bartenders. 
Thereupon, Venezia said: "You got me. What can I do~" Dur-:t,ng 
the course of .their conversation with Venezia and Richard 
Cassell, the other bartend~r, the latter admitted that he had 
not obtained and did not possess an identif'ication card as 
required by a local ordinance. 

Another local ordinance prohibits the conduct of the 
licensed business on the premises between the hours of 2:00 
a .m. and 6 :OO a .m _, on weekdays and further providel~ that a 
licensee should not suffer or permit any person whatsoever 
except the licensee and his actual employees upon the licensed 
premises during prohibited hours. 

__ ,Def~ndant has a previous adjudicated record. Effective 
Feb~uary 28, 1949,·defendant's license was susp,n~ed for ten 
days .bY· the· then Director for possessing alcoholic beverages 

·not truly·' labeled~ Re Venezia, Bulletin 835, Item 2. Since 
this dissimilar violatio·n occurred more than five years ago,, 
it will not be considered.in fixing 'the penalty herein. 
Re Forster, Bulletin 1269, Item 9. Effect! ve June 16, 1952,, 
.~efendant 1 s license was suspended for five days by the local 
"'issuing authority for an '!hours" violation. I shall suspend 
defendant 1s license for fifteen days oh Charges 1 and 2, ·to 
which will be added five days be~ause q;T the previous nhours" 
violation which occurred more than five and less than ten 
years ago (Re Ollie 1 s. Bar, Inc., .Bulletip 1218, Item, 7); 
for fi.fteen days ~m Charge 3 because the. violation ·doe~ not 
involve commercializ.ed gambling :(Re Sandor, Bulletin 1270, 
Item 8'), and for five days on Charge· 4 (Re Hahner, Bulletin· 
_1259~ Item 10), making a total suspension of forty days. Five 
days.~ill b~ remitted for the plea enter~d herein; leaving a 
net suspension of thirty-five days~ 

Accordingly, it is, on this 16th day.of April~ 1959, 

ORDERED that Plenary Retail Consumption License C-87, 
issued by the Municip~l Board of Alcoholic Beverage Control bf 
the C.ity_ of Jersey City to John V~nezia, for premises 10lt5 West 
Side Avenue, Jersey City, be and the same is hereby suspended · 
for thirty-five (35) days, commencing at 2 :~00 .a.m. rrhursday, . ·. 
April 23, 1959,- and terminating at 2 :00 a.m. r.rhursda:y, May 28,, 
l959 • WILLIAM HOWE D/\VIS 
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3. DISCIPLINARY PROOEEDINGS - SALE IN VIOLATION O.F STATE 
REGULATION NOdl 38 - LOTTERY - LICENSE SUSPENDED'FOR 30 DAYS, 
LESS 5 FOR PLEAe, · 

.·. ' 

In .. :.tne· Mat .. ter ·or ···n;Lsciplinary 
Proc.·ee'd:irigs .aga~~s:t · .. : · · 

···.··.·.·THADDEUS .BARA 
;.: 't/a\ BARA 1 S ··TAVERN 
· ' 1700~ l 7o6 E ~ ·.Edgar Road 

Linden; N., J_,, .t> 

) 

) 

) 

)" 
J 

·Holder of Plenary Retail Consump-
. tion License C-1) .issued by the ) 
Municipal Board of Alcoholic 
Beverage Contr.ol of ·the City o.f ) 
Linden~ · . · : . 
-~-----------~---~---~------------} 

CONCLUSIONS 
AND.ORDER 

Stephen ·Orlando, Es_q ~ ~ Attorney for DefEmdan t-licensee. 
Edward F 4. Ambro"se;, Esq o, appearing for the Di vis ion of 

· " · · · Alcoholic Beverage Control • 

. D~fenda_rit. pleaded !lQ.9_ vult to the following charges: 

·: "L~ :_ o'n .Sunda;y; Jariuary 25, 1959,, between 12:15· p,.m. 
and 12:45-~om~, y6u sold and d~livered and allowed~ per­

·:_,._,_.:··· mitted ~nd suf.fe.red the sale and de.livery of alcoholic-
, '.: oeyerages, at. :retail, in their ori.ginal containers for 
'" ··.· con~um.pti9.ri off your licensed premises and allowed, per­

mitted and· ·suffered the removal of said alcoholic bever­
ages in thej~r orj .. ginal containerE1 from your licensed 
premi~es; in violation of Rule l of State Regulation No • 

. 38. ' 

"2o On Saturday, January 24, 1959 and on divers _ 
••• •

1 Saturdays· prior thereto, you allowed, permitted and suf-
''·rered a lottery,..: ·commonly known as 8horse race pool 1 to 

be conducted in and upon your licensed premises and pos­
_sessed, had custody of and allowed, permitted and suffered 

· :ticket·s. an9; parti·cipatioh rights in such aforementioned· 
. · 1ottery, in ~.nd upon your licensed premise.s; in violation 
··of Rule 6 of· St?-te Regulation No o 20e" 

dhSaturday, January 24,, 1959, ABC·agents observed 
defendant.accept one.dollar from each of several patrons who 
had picked the names.of horses scheduled to enter a race to 
be televised that.· afternoon. After the race was finished,, the 
patron who had·drawn the winning tiorse had already left the 
defendant's p1":Jemises. 

·on Sunday, Je.~uary 25, 1959, an agent purchased a p.int 
of Ca~v~rt Reserve· whiskey from· defend~nt and, after paying for 
the· same; l~ft.the premises. He and another agent returned 

.. inimediately thereafteJ? and,, after making known their identity 
to .defendant~ the latter acknowledged the violation. ·Further·­
more, when defendant was asked about the.horse-race pool held 
on the·previous day,, he admitted that on several·previous 

- Saturdays, patrons had conducted similar pools on the premises. 
,, : . . . . 

Defendant.·has'·no prior adjudicated record., I shall sus­
pe!)d_. defendant's _license for thirty days on the charges herein. 
Fi~e days will b~.-~emitted for the plea entered herein, leaving 
a net. suspension of twenty-five days. Cf~ Re ·Holinda & Whelan, 
Bt!'J.le tin 1134J It·,em · 11 ~ 

Accorqingly, · 1 t is,, on this 9th day o/f .April, 1959, 
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ORDERED that Plenary Retail Consumption License C-1, 
issued by the Municipal Board of Alcoholic Beverage Control 
of the City of Linden to Thaddeus Bara, t/a Bara's Tavern, 
for premises l 700·-1706 E. 'Edgar Road, Linden be and the 
same is.hereby suspended for,twenty-five (25) days, com­
mencing at 2:00 a~m. Monday, April 13, 1959, and terminating 
at 2:00 a.m. Friday, May 8, 1959. . 

WILLIAM HOWE DAVIS 
Director. 

DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS - ALCOHOLIC BEVERAGES NOT TRULY 
LABELED - LICENSE SUSPENDED FOR 30 DAYS, LESS 5 FOR PLEA. 

In .the Matter of Disciplinary· 
Proceedings against 

CHRISTOPHER VICARI, INC .. 
1383 Springfield Ave. 
Irvington, N. Jo, 

) 

) 

) 

Holder of Plenary Retail Consump- ) 
tion License C-18, issued by the ) 
Board of Commissione·rs of the 
Town of Irvington. " 
---------~------------------------) 

CONCLUSIONS 
AND ORDER 

Defendant-licensee, by Christopher Vicari, Pre~ident. 
William F. Wood, Esq., appearing for Division of Alcoholic 

· Bevera~e Control. 
BY THE DIRECTOR: 

Defendant pleaded~ vult tQ the following charge: 

"on February 6, 1959, you possessed, had custody of 
and allowed, permitted and suffered in and upon your 
licensed premises alcoholic beverages in bottles which 
bore labels which did not truly describe their con­
tents, vizo, 

On~ 4/5 quart bottle labeled 'Seagram's Seven 
Cromi American Blended Whiskey 86 Proof·', . 

One quart bottle labeled 'Kinsey Gold Blended. 
Whiskey 86 Proof', 

One quart bottle labeled 'Calvert Reserve 
American Blended Whi~key 86 Proof'. 

One quart bottle labeled 'Gallagher and Burton 
Black Label Blended Whiskey 86 Proof i, 

One quart bottle labeled 'Carstairs 1788 White 
Seal Blende~. Whiskey 86 Pr9of ', 

One quart b~ttle labeled 'Four Roses.Blended 
Whiskey 86 Proof' and 

One quart bottle labeled 'Guckenheimer Whisl<ey 
A Blend 86 Proof'; 

in violation of Rule 27 of State Regulation ~o. 20"" 
. i 

On P.ebruary 6, 1959, an ABC agent seized on defendant's 
premises the seven bottles mentioned in the charge because the 
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contents 6f the bottles appeared to be low in proof a At 
.that t.ime Jo.seph Vicq,ri, rrreasurer Of defendant corporatioQ, 
was tending.bar arid denied to the agent that he had any 
knowledge t;h.at anyone had tampered with the contents ·of the 
bottles e. The Di vis:lon •s chemist repo1,,ts that his analysis · 
disclo~ed that the· coritents of the seized bo~tles varied -_. 
substantiaily in acids and solids from the contents of genri~ 
ine samples of the products wh:Lch thE! seized bottles purported 
to contain@ 

Defendant has no prior r·ecord" In attempted- mitiga-­
tion Christopher Vicari denies that he tampered with the 
-co.ntents of the. bottles and places1 the blame for the violation 
~n extra bartenders he hired because he is ill. Neverthel~ss, 
defendant is responsible for the acts of its servants and 
agentso I sha11· suspend defendant's license for thirty days, 
the minimum suspension imposed :Ln a case involving seven 
bottles ~Frank's_ T~yern_, +nc ~' Bulletin 1164 _, Item 3) .. 
Five days wirr-be remJ~tted for the plea,, leaving a net sus-
pension of twenty-five daysQ · 

Accordingly. 1t is, on this 15th day of April, 1959, 

ORDERED that Plenary Retail Consumption Lice:p~e C-18, 
issued by the Board of Commissioneirs of' the Town or· Irvington 
to Christopher VicariJ Ince. for premises 1383 Springfield 
Avenue, Irvington,. be.and the same is hereby suspenaea for 
twenty-five (25) days·' commencing at 2 :00 a .m ~ Monday, .Apr1·1 
27, 1959~ and terminatlng at 2:00 a .. m .. Friday., May 22.$ 195,9. 

WILLIAM HOWE DAVIS 
Director ca 

5. DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS - ALCOHOLIC BEVERAGES NOT TRULY 
.- LABELED - J;.1ICENSE SUSPENDED FOR 25 DAYS, LESS 5 FOR PLEA. 

In the Matter of Di:sci.plinar;y­
. Proceedings against 

BERT & CELIA SILBERBERG 
t/a PUBLIC SERVICE' WINE & LIQ,UOR 

) 

) 

) 
STO.RE 

37 Colden Street & 203 New Street ) 
Newark 49 N~ J.,~ 

) 

) 
Hold.era of Plenary Retail Consump­
tion License C-2, issued by the 
Municipal Board of Alcoholic 
Beve~age Control of the City of ) 
Newarkei 

CONCLUSIONS 
AND ORDER 

-------~-----------------------------) 
Bert Silberberg and Celia, Silberbe1'3g,:; -Defendant-license,es, Pro 
William F., Woodj Esq o, appearing for the Dj.vision of .Alcoho.liG 

Beverage Control~ 

BY THE DIRECTOR~ 

· \Defendants pleaded !12£ vult to the following charge: 

"On February 13, 1959, you possessed, had custody 
of and all'owed.P perm1.tted and suffered in and upon your 
licensed premises, alcoholic beverages in bottles which 
bore labels which did not truly describe their· contents, 
vizo, 

se. 
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One 4/5 quart bottle labeled 'Imported Canadian 
Club. Blended Canad~an Whisky 90.4 Proof•'· · 

One 4/5 quart bottle la be led. 'Imported Seagram's .' 
v. o. Canadian Whisky A Blend 86~8 Proof'':, . 

One quart bottle labeled 'Fleischmann's go Proof 
Preferred Blended Whiskey', 

One quart· bottle labeled 'Seagram's Seven Crown1 

American Blended Whiskey 86 Proof', · · 

One 4/5 quart bottle labeled 'Imperial Hirarq.. 
Walker Blended Wh:l.skey 86 Proof' and ) 

- , I 1, 
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One quart, bottle labeled 'Calve.rt Reserve American 
· Blended. Whiskey 86 Proof'; 

in v.iolation of .Rule ·.27 o·r State Regulation No. 20." . · 

On February 13,, 1959, an ABC agent seized on defendants 1 . 

premises the six bottles mentioned in the charge because_ the. · 
contents of the bottles appeared to be off .in proof •. Th~ 

_ Division's chemist reports that his analysis disclos~.~ th~t the 
contents of the seized bottles varied substantially ;Ln solid~ . 
from the contents of genuine samples of the products wl'r1cn the 

· selzed bottles purported to contain. · 
I I ' 

Defendants. have no prior, adjudicated record. In· . · 
attempted mitigation, Bert Silberberg stat,es that defendamts 
.have operated 11.censed premises for sixteen years; that he _h~S 

··been 111 for many months· .·.:and that he believes the violation 
was o,ommitted ·by one. of the bartenders he employed after. tie 
became 111. Nevertheless, defendants are responsible for tpe · 
acts of their agents and employees. I sh&ll suspend qefendanta' 
license, for -twenty-five days, the minimum ·suspension imposed in 
a case involving six bottles (Re Prouse, Bulletin ·1143, Item. 10). 
Five days will be remitted for the plea, leaving a- net suspension 

, of twenty daya. · 

Acco~dingly, it ~s, on this 13th day of April,, 19~9, _· 

ORDERED that Plenary Retail Consumptton License C-2, 
iss_ued by the Municipal Board of Alcoholic Bevera$e Control of 
the City of Newark to Bert & Celia Silberberg, tta· Public· Se:rvice 
Wine & Liquor Store; for premises 37 Colden Street ·&t 203 New · 
Street, Newark, be and the same is hereby suspended for twenty 
(20) days, commencing at 2:00 a.m. Tuesday, Apr1121, 1959;· an~.; 
te~minating at 2:00 a.m.·Monday, May 11,, 1959. 

WILLIAM HOWE DAVIS 
Director. 
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.:6 .~ DISCIPLINARy; ., PROCEEDINGS ·.:.. -ALCOHOLIC· :·BEVERAGES NOT· TRULY 
.. LABEL~D. - LI~~NSE sus:pE'Nb.ED ;FOR ·,·2·5 'riAYs.,· ·LESS 5 "FOR PLEA~ r· 

In the Matterr·~·o-f>Disc .. 1pllnar .. y< 
Proceedings agc;inst,.:: · ,. >'· · '· ··· 

JOSEPH SWIDERSKI ; · 
t/a JOEY'S BAR 
1114 South Wood Avenue 
Linden,, N. J ,,· ,: 

Holder of Plenary Retail Consump-
. tion License c-56, rs'sued. by· the 
Municipal Board of Alcoholic· 
Beverage Control of the City of 
Linden. · · · 

"')'. 

) 

) 

·) 

) 

) 

) 

CONCLUSIONS 
AND OBDER 

Joseph Swide;r.ski_, Defendant-lic~nsee, Pr,o se .. · 
William Fe Wood·; Esq.,· appearing' for the Division ·or 

Alco~olic Beverage· qontrol. 

BY TH'E DIRECTOR": :· · ,.: > 

: ; :])ef'endaht. ple~ded non: ·v\ilt to a .charge alleging .. that 
he posse·'sEied:·on his ·licen·sed prerrtise.s alcoholic beverages in 
bottles'·bearing· labels which did not truly describe the·ir 
contents, in· violation of Rule 27 of State Regulation No. 20. 

r· 

· · · · Op Fe·bruary T, 1959 :an'. ABC 'a~ent·. tested the licensee ls 
open bo~t'les :or~:a+coholic beverages {-40' bottles) and seized 
six or:=such.:·bott·-ies because they appeared to have been.refilled. 
Subsequent,;·analy)3is by the· DlvisiO'h 's chemist disclosed that . 
the conteif~s o.f: five of ·said· bott·1es·1·. when compared with samples .. 
of the genuine product of the labeled brand, are high in ··so11a·s 
and low .·111: ·ac(ids and that the· .contents of one of said bottles ,. 
were low ,·±11-- ·solids. · 

• • "·: .:<• ·.~I·~ ."5' ~·,\ : . I .I • • 

. .-·<.; ·~·?t)efe·nda~t «has no prior adjudicated record. I shall 
suspend defendant's license for twenty-five day~, the minimum 
period where six bottles are involved. Re Prous.e,, Bulletin 
1143, Item 10. ··Five d~ys Will-be remitt~d for· the plea· entered 
herein, leaving a net suspension_of t~enty daye. 

. ;- '• . : 
. ' 

:~~cord1~~1y,.1t 1~, ·on this 6~h day of April, 1959~ 
. . . . 

, · ORDERED:··that Plenary Retail Consumption Li-cense C-56, 
is~ued ·by:,the M,unicipal· Board of ·Alcoholic Beverage Control of 
the Cit;y:'-of<Linden, to··Joseph Swiderski:; t/a Joey's Bar,, for 
premises 1114 South Wood.Avenue Linden, be ana·the same is _ 
hereby suspended for twenty (20) days, commencing at 2:00 a.m. 

·Tuesday, April 14, 1959, an_d terminating at 2 :00 a.m. Monday, 
May 4, 1959. . 

WILLIAM HOWE DAVIS 
Direotoro 
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· 7. DISCIPLINARY PROCEEPINGS - ALCOHOLIC BEVERAOES NO'J.1 TRULY .· 
LABELED - LICENSE SU.SPE'.NDED FOR 20 DAYS, LESS 5 FOR PLEA. 

. In the Matter of Disciplinary 
Proceedings against 

JOSEPH P. MESSINA · 
58 Warren Street · 
.Newark 2, N ~ J., 

-) 

) 

) 

) 
Holder of Plenary Retail Consump­
tion License c-599, issued by the ) 
Municipal Board of Alcoholic 
Beverage Centro 1 of the q1 ty of . )' 
Newark. ' . 

· . CONCLUSIONS, 
.. AND 9RDE;R 

------~---~-----~----~------------) . . . . . ' 

Samuel·D •. Boz~a, Esq., Attorney fo~ D~fendant-iicensee. 
David s. Piltzer, Esq.,. appearing for Division of Alcoholic 

· · Beverage Cqntro l. -

BY THE DIRECT.OR: 

·Defendant .pleaded D.2..1.2 vult to a charge allee;ing tha·t 
he possessed on his licensed. premisee. alcoholic bevera·ges · 
in bottles bearing labels· which did.not truly describe their. ·~ 
contents, in violation of Rule 2i7 of State Regulation. ·No, 20· •. 

:: • _J 

On February 17, 1959, an ABC agent s~ized ttiree bott~es· 
of alcoholic beverages on .defendant's prefuisea becau~e·the1r · 
contents appeared to be off in proof· and aolo:r. At the . .· . 
time of the seizure defendant admitted t~ the ABC agent tQat 
he had refilled the three'. bottles with a different branq or . 
whiskey• 

Defendant.has no prior adjudicated reco~d. The pena~ty 
imposed in a, case involving three bottles. i~ a :;,uepens1on for 
twenty.days ·(Re Pittman, Bulletin 1268, Item~). Under al~ 
the circumstances of this case I snall suspend defendant'e 
license for twenty days. ~Five days wi~l be remitted for the 
plea, leaving a net SUSpen~ion Of fifteen days. 

. .... -

Accordingly,. 1 t is~ on this 6th day· 9f .~:pril, 1959,, 
'· . 

ORDERED. that Plenary Retail Consump't;ion Lic;:ense C-599, 
issued by~ t;he Municlpal Board of. Alo,oh¢>l1c ·Beverage Control 
of the City of Newark to-Joseph P. Messina, for premises .. 58 
Warren Street, Newark, be and the same is herel;>y suspended for 
'fifteen (15) days,, commencing at 2 :OO a.m. Monc;lay,,. April· 13, 

· - 1959,, and terminating· at 2 :00 a .m. Tuesday, April 28, 1959. · 

WILLIAM HOWE DAVIS 
Director •. 
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8. DISCIPLINARY.PROCEEDINGS. - ALCOHOLIC BEVERAGES NOT TRULY 
LABEtED. - LICENSE . .SU$PENDED FOR 15_ DAYS, LESS 5 FOR PLEJ\.e 

·:- . . f ~ . ·• . 

In the Matter of Disciplinary 
Proceedings against · 

WILLIAM H. & SUE STA1'1'110N SPA'I1H 

) 

) 

t/a SPATH 9S TAVERN ) 
286 Sussex.Avenue 
Newark 7, N~ J., ) 

·Holders of Plenar¥ Retail·Consump-) 
. tion License C-106, issued by the 
Municipal Board· of Alcoholic ·· ) 
Beverage· Control of the City of 

c Newark<> ) 
. . . . ' . . . 

CO NC LU SIONS 
AND ORDER 

Edward Stanton,· E~q.,,. Att.orney .for Defendant-licensees. 
William"F~ Wood, Esq.,· appearing ·ror D:ivision of Alcoholic 

Beverage Control. 

BY THE DIRECTOR: 

Defendarit~ p~~~ded·nort·vult to a charge alleging·that 
they ~possessed· on· their licens.ed premises bottles bear.ing 
label:s whicr(·did not truly describe their contents_, in ·vio­
iation ·of Rule 27 of State Regulation No. 200 

-.:. '~ ..... ·, . On February .:6, :.I.959," an ABC agen.t, while inspecting 
defendants u_ open"· .. stock ·of alcoholic b.eve1,,ages, seized a .-
bqtt.le o:f seagrarn"•s·· ·Seven Cro.wn American Blended Whiskey 86' 
Pr.66f _and ·a.. bottle of ca:ivert Res·erve American Blended Whiskey 
86 ·Proof which ·appeared to have been refilled. William H •' 
Spath (one of the· licensees) claimed that he .refilled the 
quart-bottle of Seagram whis1{ey from pint-bottles of the same 
brand· ·and that he probably refilled the quart-bottle of 
Calvert Whiskey from_ '.ptnt.~botttes of Seagram. The chemist's 
rep.drt d·iscios.es that· ttie. ·acids and the solids content of the 
seiz~«:r-·whi.Skey' diffe):1 from the contents of genuine bottles of 

. the ;:res·pec"tive;_ ·b.:r.an.q.s •. ~- . 
0 •'I > ~ • • 

... :Oefengants. have no prior adjudicated record. I shall 
suspend .. their·: license for the minimum period of. fifteen days 
for.~ "refill" .. ca.~e .. involving two bottles (Re Broad Street 
Bar'/ Inc·.,, By.l.l~t'in l?l~6 .,·, It~m 5). Five d~ys will be remit­
ted"· for the-pl~a·entered.herein~· leaving a net suspension, of 
ten-,.d~yiL,--.. · .. .- " 1 

.. 

_Accordi·ngly ,' ~t .. ':i~_, on this 7th day of April, 1959, 

. ORDERED that Plenary Retail Consumption License c·-106,, 
issued by the Munic.ipal Board of Alcoholic Beverage Control of 
the City of Newark to William H. & Sue Stanton Spath, t/a · 
Spath's Tavern, for premises 286 Sussex Avenue, Newark, be and 
the s'ame is he'reby suspended for ten { 10) days, commencing at 
2:00 a~m·$ Tuesday, April 14,, 1959, and terminating at 2:QO 
a.me Friday:; April 24, 1959" 

WILLIAM HOWE DAVIS 
Director. 
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SEIZURE - FORFEITURE PROCEEDINGS.- TRANSPORTATION OF 
ILLICIT. ALCOI-I0

1

L ,_ ALCOHOL AND MOTOR ,VEHICLE ORDERED 
FORFEITED - LIEN CLAIM OF INNOCENT LIENOR RECOGNIZEDo 

) 

) 

) 

.In the Matter of .the Seizure on 
February 25, 1959 of a quantity 
of alcohol and a Buick sedan on 
the New Jersey Turnpike at the 
40 Mile Post, Township of Mount 
Laurel, County of Burlington and 
·State r·pf New J:ersey, . . ) 
---~-----~---~r---~----------------

. Case No. 99o6 

:"·: ON HEARING · 
CONCLUSIONS AND ORDER 

Chemical· Corn Exchange Bank, by Eugene Mccann, ·As.sistant 
. Supervisor. 

I. Edward Amada, Esq.·, appearing· for· the ·Di vision of. Alo oho lio .. 
Eeve·:rage Control. ,,> 

BY THE PIR.ECTOR: 

.This matter oomea before me pursuant to the provisions 
or Title 33, Chapter l, Revie'ed Statutes of New~ Jersey I to ' 
determine whether.118 two-quart "Masonu jars of' aloohol and a 
Buiok sedan, des·or.ibed in a schedule attached. he-reto, seized on· 

... ~ebruary .. 25, 1959 on· the New Jersey Turnpike, at the 40 Mile,.· 
Post, Mount Laurel Township, New Jersey, constitute. unlawful·:. 

· · property and . si;,ou ld be forfe 1 tad. · , 

· Whe·n the matter oame ·on for hearing pursuant to R. s. · 
33:1-66 an: appearance was entered on .behalf o.f Chemical Corn 
Exchange Bank, which sought reco~~ition of its alleged lien 
upon the motor vehicle. No one opppseq forfeiture of the 
alcoholic beverages i , · · 

Reports of ABC agents and other documents in the file 
present~d ·in evidence with.consent Qf the· representative of: 
the bank disclose the following facts: · ... 

A New Jersey State trooper halted ·the Buick sedan on·. 
the above date and location while on routine patro.l of traffic 
on the highway. The trooper asoert~ined that the motor vehiole 
was being operated by Daniel Spellman, .its registered owne.r • 
. When. the trooper discovered 118 two:':"quart "Mason" jars of . 
alcohol," in. the trunk and op the rear seat of the oar, without · 

· a :stamp on any of the jars indicating the payment· of tax on · · 
alcoholic beverages, he arrested Spellman, and took the aloo~ 
hol and car into custody. Later such alcoho~ and motor vehicle 
were ttirned over to ABC ag~nts. 

·A sample of the contents of: o~e· · of the jars was analyzed 
by·th~ Divisiol) chemist, who report~ that.it is alcohol and 
water,-_.., fit for beverage purposes, with .an alcoholic content by 
vollJn!e of 48 percent. . _: · · · . 

I . 

· / . Daniel· Spellman, in a signed. statement,, -relates that he 
was .out pf work and, while on a visit in North Carolina, accepted 
an offer from a person he met there~to .transport ten cases of 
'~oonshine'' alcohol from North Carolina ~o a person re~iding in 
Brooklyn, New York. 

·The seized alcohol is illi~it b~cause of the~absence of 
a tax .stamp on any of the jars and, further, beca.use it is the 
product of an illicit still. R. S. 33·:1-l(i), R.S. 33:1~88. 
Such illicit; alcohol and the Buick sedan in whioh such illicit 
alcoholic beverages were transported and foLmd constitute unlaw­
ful property and are subject·to forfeiture. R. S. 33:l~l(y), · 

R. S.- 33:.1-2,, R.S. 33:1-66. . . . . · 
L. . . 
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Chemical Corn Exchange. Bank presented in evidence 
a conditional sales. ·contract dated June 17, 1957 which the 
batik holds b~ assignfuento The contract, .signed by Daniel 
Spellman~ evidences the _conditional sale to him of the -
Buick seda.n in question for the sum of $1674C>oo, with .an 
unpaid balance thereon of $11400000 The present balance due 
on the contract is $237 050~ n·

1 

Before accepting the contract and extending credit 
.to Daniel Spellman, the bank received information that he 
was 25 years of age, single, res1dec1 at an address in Brook-··:· 
. lyn,, New York:i, was employed by an industr:tal conce-rn as a 
. truck driver$ at a salary of $65.00 per week, and was fur-
.nished with various· personal and business references.' The 
bank checked this.· information and found 1 t to be accurate, 
and did not uncover any derogatory information., However, 
because it appeared that he had been at h:l.s curre-nt place of 
employment for· only a .. month and had a comparatively low· 
income,,. the bank requested.and obtained the signature on 
the ·contract o;r one of Spellman •s references as a guarantor.,· 
Daniel·Spellma:h does.not appear to have any previous criminal 
reo6ra·. · · 

I a~ satisfied· from the avidence ~resented that the 
Chemical Co'.:t ... n Exchange Bank acted in good f'aith and did not 
knoli'i; or have any reason to suspect.~ that the Buick seQ,an 
would be used to transport illicit alcoholo· I shall vecog­
nize its lien against such motor vehicle to the extent of 
$237~500 

It ·appea1~s likely that the amount realized at public 
sale of the motor veh1c le will exceed the cost of seizure .and 
amoupt of the lieno 

Acco:(ldingly 51 :tt is 11 on this 7th day of April, 1959,,. 

DETERMINED and ORDERED that the Buick sedan described 
in Scihedu:le' 0 A" attached hereto constitutes unlawful property 
and the same be and hereby is forfeited in accordance with the 
pro.vi's'ions ·of" R ~ Se 33 ~1-66.., and that it sha 11 be offered for 
saie· at public sa.le pursuant to State Regulation Nao 29 and 
sold by. the· Director of the Division of Alcoholic Beverage 
C6ntrol if a bid satisfactory to him is obtained; otherwise 
the motor vehicle viJ'ill be returned to Chemical Corn Exchange 
Ban~ upon·payment of the costs of its seizure, storage and 
sale;', and it is further 

DETERMINED and ORDERED that if the Buick sedan is 
~61di 6ut of the proceads of said sale there shall be first 
deducted the costs of seizure~ storage and sale as have been 
or ·may be incurred; second» out of the balance, if any, there 
shall be paid to the Chemical Corn Exchange Bank its lien 
claim, .recognized to the extent of $237.,50; and, third, the 
balance, if any, of the proceeds of ~,qch sale, after the pay­
merits ~foresaid 9 shall be retained fbr the use of the State of 
N~wJersey; and it is further 

DETERMINED and ORDERED that tne llB two ..:.quart "Mason" '._ 
jars of alcohol listed in the aforesaid Sche~dule· "A", c·onstitute _ 
unlawf'ul property and the same be and hereby is forfeited in 
accordance with.the provisions of R~. S. 33:1-66$nd that it be 
reta~ned for the use of hospit.als and state, county and munici­
pal institutions,cor destroyed in whole or in part, at the 
direction of the Director of the Division of Alcoholic Beverage 
Cont·rol. ,_ 

WILLIAM HOWE DAVIS 
Director,, 
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, SCHEDULE ''A" 

118 - two-quart,, "Mason" jars qr' alcoholic 
. bever~ges , , 

1 ,_ Buick sed·an.( Serial No. A7006o63, Engine 
No. V8H6ts287, New York Registration , 
7K1115e ' 

'v ' 

DISCI.PLINARY.· PROCEEDINGS: - ALCOHOLIC, BEVERAGES NOT TRULY 
·LABELED - LICEN~E SUSPENDED FOR 10 DAYS, LESS 5 FOR PLEA. · 

' . 

-' ) 
·In 'the Matter of Disciplina~y 
· Proc_eedings , against , 

GENNARO G. NAN.I &'MARGARET.NANI 
t/a LUIGI'S , 
54 Mt. Vernon Str~et· 
Ridgefield 'Park,, .. N •. J ~,,. , 

) 

) 

). 
Hol~ers of Plenary Rat.ail Consump- )' 

. tion 'Lioense C-2, issued by· the 
Board of Commissioners of 1t~e )' 
Township of Ridgefield Park'.~ '· 
-------~---------------~------------

CONCLUSIONS 
AND\ ORDER 

Gennaro G. Nani· & Margaret Nani, Defendant-licensees, ·Px'o ·ae ~ 
William F. Woo~.-' Esq., appearing for Di vision of Alcpnolic 

Beve~age Contr61. 
BY . THE DIRECTOR : . · 

· Defendan_ts pleaded non vutt to .a charge alleging· 
that they .possessed on their ·,licensed premises an alcoholio 
beverage·· in a bottle' bearing a label which' did not ,truly' 
descr~be its contents, in violation of Rule 27 of S~ate 
Regulation No. 20. 

. . , On _February. 9, 1959,, an ABC agent who tested al;L .of 
defendants' opened bottles s·e1zed one bottle. labeled "Yellow- · 
stone _Ke.ntucky Straight Bourbon Whiskey" because the contents 
thereof appeared. to· be off :tn proof and color. 'J;he Di vision •.s · 
·chemist rep.orts that h_is ana'lys1~ discloses that the- contents " 
of-the seizeq. bottle was 26.2 proof short and, hepce, not·,··: . 
genuine .as labeled. · 

',-' ' 

' - . ' 

. Defendants have no ,prior adjudicated record~ I. aha11 .· 
suspend defendants' licen~-~ :for' ten days (Re Rossetti,- '-Bulletin 
.1258, Item 7).- Five days·will be remitted for the plea, leaving~ 
a net suspension of five da~s. I:. , , · · 

Accordingly, it is~. on this. 9t~ day of April,:):19!59_, 

. ORDERED that Plenary Retail Consumption, License C-2 1 .· 

issued b'y the Board of Comm~ssioners of, the Township or· . : · . , . · 
Ridgefie.ld Park to Gennaro Cf'. Nani & Margaret Nani,, t/a Luigi's, 
for premises 54 Mt. Vernon Street, Ridgefield Park, be and the· 
same is hereby suspended for five (5)·days,, ,commencing_ at :3:00 · 
a .m. Monday-' April 20,,. 1959, and· terminating at 3 : 00 a .m. · 
Saturday, Apri 1 25, 1959. · 

, WILLIAM HOWE DAVIS 
·Director. 
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11. DISCI~LINARY PROCEEDINGS - SALE TO MINOR - LICENSE 
SUSPENDED FOR 10 DAYS, LESS 5 FOR PLEA. 

In the Ma tte;r of. Disciplinary 
Pro~ee~+ngs. aga.:lns~ 

VERA,MJfSSEKA' 
t/a VERA'S TAVERN 
35 Whitehead. Avenue 

.. S~uth : :ft~ v~r _, .. N •. J., · . 

) . 

.) 

) 

" ) 
~Hoider of ,Plenary Retail Consump- ) 
.tion License c-15, issued by the 
Borough Council of the Borough of ) 
South Rivero 
-----------------~---~-------~~----) 
Vera Messlj:?ka, .Defendant-licensee,. ·Pro fJEl. 

CONCLUSIONS 
AND ORDER 

Edward F .• '.Ambrc>'se ~ Esq., appearing for Division of Alcoholic 
- Beverage Control. 

BY.THE DIRECTOR: 

Defendant has pleaded !!2Q vult to a charge alleging 
that she sold, served and deli,vE3red alcoholic beverages. .to 
a minor, -in vio.lat1on of ~.ule 1 of,. State Reg.ulation No. 20. 

•• •• - ' • i·· 

:on Marcp b, · 1959,· Asbury ___ ;_ (age 20) ~ accompanied 
by another rninor,· drove his car to.defendant's tavern. Asbury 
entered and purchased twelve cans of beer from Edward Mur~sko 
(the bartender) who' did not question him as to his age or 
request ·him to sign any written representation thereof. The 
minor~.:.-wh.o· accompanied .. Asbury .observed ~im enter- the premise·a 

. and· return to the. motor vehi9le with the beer. Asbury and 
his companion drove. away and were· later apprehended by local.; 
police who found nine cans of beer in the car. 

) 

. De·fendant has a .,prior adjudi.cated record. Effective 
Ap:r!,1·~3,, 1951; her license was suspended for two days by the 
then·,·Director for possession of a mislabeled beer tap 

. (Re .... f.ile.sseka; ·Bullet.in 904,,, Item 8). .Since this dissimilar 
\7iol~1;:1.~m occurred more .than five year~ ago, it will not be 
consfq.e,r.ed .in f.-iJ~ing the. penalty he:reih (Re Forster, Bulletin 

··1269,.Item 9). I shall suspend defendS,.nt 1s license for the 
minimum period of .ten days for a sale to a twenty-year-old -
~inor· {Re Eogsetti~· Bulietin 1246, Ite~ 7)o Five day~ will be 

. remitted _for the .plea entered· herein,. leaving.·a net suspension 
of f ~ve days·~:, · 

Accordingly, it is, on this 9th day of April,, 1959,, 

·ORDERED that Plenary Retail Copsumption License C-15, 
i.ssued by the Boro.u_gh .council of the Borough of South River· 
to Vera Messeka.P t/a Vera's Tavern, for premises 35 Whitehead 
Avenue, South River, be and the same is hereby suspended for 
five .(5). day~, commencing at 2:00 a.m. Monday, April 20, 1959, 
and. terminating at 2:00a.m. Saturday, April 25, 1959. 

WILLIAM HOWE DAVIS 
Direc.tor. 
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12 • DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS ""!.·SALE DURING PROHIBITED HOURS. IN 
VIOLATION. OF,· LOCAL REGULATION - HINDERING INVESTIGATION -
LICENSE SUSPENDED.FOR 25'DAYS, LESS.5 FOR PLEAe 

In the 'Matte.r of ·Dis,ciplinary 
Proceedings against 

PAUL'S TAVERN, INC. 
t/a FRIENDLY TAVERN 
1466 River Rd • 
Edgewater, N. J. , 

} 

) 

J 
) 

.Holder of -Plenary Retail Consump~ ) 
tion License·C-4, issued by the 
Mayor and.Borough-Council of the ) 
Borough of Edgewater. . . 

CONCLUSIONS 
AND ORDER 

--------------~----~-~------------) Defendant-licensee, by Anthony Cacch1otti, Presidento 
Edward F. ·Ambrose, Esq., appear.ing for Division of Alcoholic 

Beverage Controlo 

. BY THE DIRECTOR : · 

Defendant . pleaded.~ vult 110. the follo~ing chal."ges : 

"l. On Sunday, Marcb8, 1959, between 11:00 a.in. 
and 11:30 a.m., yo~ sold, served and-delivered and 
suffered and pQrmittea·the sale, service and deliv~ry 
of alcoholic beverages, directly or indirectly::; in 
violation of Section·9 of an Ordinance adopted by the 
Mayor and Council of .the Borough of Edgewater on June 
18, 1940. 

"2. On Sunday, March 8, 1959,, between 1.1:30 a.m. 
and 11:35 aem.,.while investigators of the-Division 
of Alcoholic Beverage Control of the Department of Law 
and Public Safet~ of the State of New Jersey were·oon~ 
ducting an investigation,, inspection and examination 
at your· licensed premises, you, through agents, servants, 
employees and other persons-in your behalf, failed to 
facilitate and hindered and delayed and caused the 
hindrance and delay of such investigation, inspection 
and examination; in violation of R. s. 33:1-35." 

' J . . ' . . ' 

. On Sunday, March 8,, 1959, at about 11:30 a.m., an ABC 
agent attempted to enter the licensed premises and found the. 
barroom door· locked but was able to observe four men seated at 
the bar drinking beer. .One of the men additionally had a drink 
of whiskey before him~ A bartender, later identified as. Louis 
Cacchiotti (father of Anthony Cacchiotti) Who was behind the · 
bar, came to the door and told the agent to go a\~ay. The · . 
agent then joined a fellow-agent. st~tioned nearbt and both·. 
came to· the door·and knocked thereon. Louis Cacchiotti stated 
that the place was no't' open. The agents then displayed their 
credentials and badges through a window and repeatedly stated 
in loud tones that they were ABC agents. In the meantime.the 
agents observed one of the men remove the four glasses of beer 
and ~he glass of whiskey fr9m the bar. and carry them to a rear 
room despite the repeated verbal commands of the agents· not to 
touch the glasses. While the drink~ were being so removed, 
Louis-Cacchiotti.came to the door and still refused to admit 
the agents although they told him they were such agents and 
wished to be· admitted. Thereupon the agents applied pressure 
to the door and were able to gain entrance to the barroom. By 
th.is' time the contents o,f the glasses were gone., although the 

_) 
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f,our empty be~r .. ·gla:if;les .:and, .one" whiskey· glass were in the _ .. 
Sink of ~he rear ·room.. , .11.hreef of ·the me·n denied they had he~fi 
drinking alooholic·b~ve~a~es, and th~ fourth man·said that~­
he entered the premiE?es about 11:00 a.m. to discuss repair 
wo_rk.th~re and Louis-Cacohiotti gave him a drink of whfsk~Y. 

. and a drink of' beer free of charge·. · 'l'he local ordinance ·ppqft 
hibits the sgle, service and delivery of alcoholic b~verage~ 1 

on Sundays bet.ween . the. hours of 3 :OO a. .m. and l :OO p .nJ,. 

Defe~dant bas no. prior adjudicated reC"ord. During ·fJ.o 
subsequent investigation Anthony Cacchiotti told the agents/,; 

.that his father, who 1s.q7 years old, does not understand 
the English language· very well'• r shal.1 suspend the defe_nd­
ar;it •s license for a peri'od of fifteen days on Charge 1,, and 
for ten. d~ys on Charge 2,, mak:Lng a total suspension of twenty ... · 
five days (Re The Barracuda, Bulletin 1~255, ·rtem 6). Five, days 
will be remitted for the plea entered h«3retn,,. leaving a .net. 
sµspension of twenty days. · · · 

Aocord:i.hgly, · 1t"1s., on. ·this 13-Ch 9.ay of Apr.11 1 ·1959·,· '·-,· :· 

ORDERED that -Plenar·y.Retail Consuinpt:i.on -License··,c;;..·4~·-·:·", ···:· ·:· 
issued by the Mayor and Borough _Coun9il of the Borough of. -- .· .... 
Ed.gewa ter to Paul 's Tavern, Inc • , t/a Friendly Tavern, 'for . . . . -.. 

- premises 1466 _River Rd., Edgewater, be and the same is hereby· ....... . : .. :· 
suspended for. twenty (20) days, c·ommencing at· 3 :OO a.nia Tuesday_,:<·· 
April' 21 1 1959, ·and. terminating at 3 :OO a'. .m. Monday~ May ,l_l,; ;, - · 
1959. -

- " 
• ' : • ... l .... _·. • l ~ • WILLIAM HOWE DAVIS .. 

. . . 
- .. . Directdr. 

..· : . ~ 

13 • STATE LJ;CENS_ES - .· ~EW APPLICATION FILED, 

Newport Bot._t iing Works Inc • · 
1538 Newport Street'& 1101 Morton Street 

- Camden, ~· · J. . . . . . 
· · Application filed·· May 22,, 1959 for person-to-person· 

transfer of State "Beverage Distributor's License SBD-36 · 
from Vincent Raczykowski, t/a Newport Botf1.ling Works •. 

. - " . . . ' ' ~. ·,.. -

-~·.·-rm,·· .. · . 
' ' : ' ,..,.--_..__, 
. . 

- •. - . ' . 

Wi"ll:tam ... Howe Davis 
.Director. ,. 

I 

. .-, ' 

New Jersey State Ub~ary 


